ORDINANCE NO. 296. 200 one two 296's

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AND CREATING A BOARD OF ASSESSORS OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH SAME.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there be, and there hereby is, created a Board of Assessors, of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, such Board to consist of three (3) legal municipal voters, who also must be freeholders within the corporate limits of the City of Warrenton, Oregon.

Section 2. That the members of said Board of Assessors shall be hominated by the Mayor and appointed by the Common Council, in the same manner that other appointive officers of the City are appointed, and their tenkure of office shall be the same as that of the Mayor who nominated them, and until their successors are appointed and qualified; <u>provided</u> that any one or more of the members of said Board may be removed at any time that the Mayor and Council feel that such removal would be to the best interests of the City, and <u>provided further</u>, that vacancies occurring in the membership of said Board, for any reason, may be accordingly filled in the manner aforesaid.

Section 3. That each member of the Board of Assessors shall, before assuming their duties of office, take and subscribe the usual official oath that other officers of the City are required to take and subscribe prior to the assuming of their respective official duties.

Section 4. That the duties of the Board of Assessors shall be to fairly and impartially make all assessments against real property within the city limits of Warrenton included in any improvement district, or that may be required to be made, for the purpose of raising funds with which to defray the cost and expense of such improvement, including all kinds of public improvements in the city, all to be done, however, in pursuance of the provisions and requirements of the charter of the City, and of the ordinances and resolutions of the Common Council; provided. that all work that may be under way by other special Boards of Assessors at the time this ordinance becomes effective shall continue to completion under such special Boards and shall not be affected by this ordinance. If any member of the Board of Assessors shall be interested in the property to be assessed, the Council may appoint a special member of the Board to take his place for that particular assessment and improvement, and his gualifications shall be the same as that of a regular member of the Board. Section 5. That the compensation to be paid each member of the Board of Assessors shall be affected as member of the

Board of Assessors shall be 3/4 per day for each day of service actually rendered, to be paid as other cledins against the city are paid, provided same shall be included in the assessments and thus repaid to the City.

the City. Section 6. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on February 1,1921.

F.M. Mayor.

Attest:

Auditor and Police Judge.